

No. 17-1285

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ASSOCIATION DES ÉLEVEURS DE CANARDS
ET D'OIES DU QUÉBEC; HVFG LLC; AND HOT'S
RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE REPUBLIC OF FRANCE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
CAPITAL APPELLATE ADVOCACY PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@capitalappellate.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
The Court should grant review because the Ninth Circuit’s flawed preemption analysis undermines USDA’s nationally uniform standards for poultry product ingredients	5
A. The PPIA’s express preemption provision mandates national uniformity of poultry product ingredients.....	5
B. The PPIA expressly preempts California’s ban on sale of force-fed foie gras.....	8
1. The California statute imposes a foie gras ingredient requirement that is in addition to or different than USDA’s requirements	8
2. Contrary to the Ninth Circuit’s strained preemption analysis, the California statute relates to a poultry product ingredient.....	10
C. The California statute is impliedly preempted because it directly conflicts with USDA’s nationally uniform poultry product ingredient standards	11

1. To ensure authenticity, USDA’s foie gras standards are the same as the French foie gras standards	12
2. The California statute interferes with the system of nationally uniform poultry product ingredient standards that Congress directed USDA to establish and maintain under the PPIA.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	12
<i>Armour and Co. v. Ball</i> , 468 F.2d 76 (6th Cir. 1972)	7, 8
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	6, 8
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	5
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 502 (1992)	6
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	11
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	4
<i>Miss. Poultry Ass’n v. Madigan</i> , 31 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	11

<i>Nat'l Broiler Council v. Voss</i> , 44 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1995)	6, 10
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	6, 7, 11
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	6
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	5
Statutes & Regulation	
21 U.S.C. § 457(b)(2)	12, 14
21 U.S.C. § 467e	2, 4, 5, 7
21 U.S.C. § 678	7, 8
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25982	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25981	11
9 C.F.R. § 381.155(a)(1)	14
Other Authorities	
C. RURAL ET DE LA PÊCHE MARITIME art. L.654-27-1 (Fr.) (Jan. 5, 2006)	1
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1333, <i>reprinted</i> in 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3426	7

United Nations Educational, Scientific
and Cultural Organization
(UNESCO), Representative List of
the Intangible Cultural Heritage of
Humanity, Decision of the
Intergovernmental Committee,
5.COM 6.14 (Nairobi, 2010),
<https://goo.gl/xFTfsd>..... 2

USDA Food Safety and Inspection
Service (FSIS), *Food Standards and
Labeling Policy Book* (rev. Aug.
2005), <https://goo.gl/LiVpw5> *passim*
